WEATHERED OIL PALM TRUNK AS ALTERNATIVE RAW
MATERIAL FOR CEILING BOARD (Elaeis guineensis)

NORMALA BINTI ABU BAKAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Bio-Composites Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2013

Perpustaka



Acknowledgement

PPN A St S HEN

Praise to Allah S.W.T for his blessing and guidance for me that we could complete
our thesis about preliliminary on study on the mechanical and physical properties of
Ceiling board from Weathered Oil Palm on the required time. A lot of obstacle had

been through and now it is the time for the assessment by the advisor.

Deepest gratitude goes to Prof Dr. Jamaludin and Prof Dr. Aminudin. The knowledge

gave to me and all the comments are really useful to be applied in our final project.

[ also very appreciated to all the Wood Industry staff especially to Mr. Rudaini for
giving chance and spend time to complete the project in DIP workshop. Although it
is his responsibility to take risk and guide me during complete the project, but he still

trusts me to use the machinery without hesitation.

Besides that, a real thank you for who help me like Juwairiah, Fatihah and others
friend which involved hardly to done and finished my final project properly, many

get the experience during conducted this project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

APPROVAL SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Justification
1.4 Objective

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE VIEW
2.1 Composite

2.2 Raw Material
2.3 Application of Composite Material
2.4 Particleboards Technology
2.5 Malaysian Particleboards
Industries
2.6 Gypsum
2.6.1 uses of Gypsum
2.6.2 Gypsum one types of Ceiling
Boards
2.6.2.1 Type of Gypsum
2.6.3 Filler in Gypsum Board
2.6.4 Finishes
2.6.5 Advantages Gypsum Boards
2.6.5.1 Ease of installation
2.6.5.2 Fire Resistance
2.6.5.3 Sound Isolation
2.6.5.4 Durability
2.6.5.5 Economy

PAGE

ii
iii
viii
ix
xi
xii
xiii

B T R S

10
11

12
13

14
15
15

16
16
17
17
18



2.7 Oil Palm Tree

2.7.1 History Oil Palm

2.7.2 Malaysia

2.7.3 Oil Palm Trunk

2.7.4 Product From Oil Palm Trunk
2.7.4.1 Medium Density Fiberboard
2.7.4.2 Plywood
2.7.4.3 Particleboard
2.7.4.4 Oil Palm Lumber
2.7.4.5 Automotive Part Composite

2.7.5 Weathered Oil Palm Trunk

CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD
3.1 Material Preparation

3.1.1 Debarking

3.1.2 Cut into smaller block shape

3.1.3 Chipping

3.2 Particle Preparation
3.2.1 Flaking using the Vacuum Cleaner
3.2.2 Screening
3.2.3 Drying
3.3 Board Manufacture
3.3.1 Glue Mixing and Blending
3.3.2 Mat Forming
3.3.3 Cold Press
3.3.4 Hot press
3.3.5 Cooling
3.3.6 Trimming and Size
3.3.7 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
3.3.8 Method Of Testing
3.3.8.1 Internal Bonding
3.3.8.2 Bending Strength
3.3.8.3 Water Absorption
3.3.8.4 Thickness swelling
3.4 Experimental Design

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Mechanical and physical properties of Ceiling Board
4.2 Statistical Significance

4.3 Effect the Resin on Mechanical Properties

4.4 Eftect of Particle Size on Mechanical Properties

4.5 Effect of Particle Size on Physical Properties

4.6 Effect on Resin Content on Physical Properties

Vi

18
19
19
21
A |

21

22
22
23
23

23

24
24
25
26

27
28
29

30
31
32
Dl
34
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
44
45
47
49
50



WEATHERED OIL PALM TRUNK AS ALTERNATIVE RAW MATERIAL
FOR CEILING BOARD
(Elaeis guineensis)

BY

NORMALA BINTI ABU BAKAR

JULY 2013

ABSTRACT

This project was undertaken by students in their final semester to complete the
study. This project aims to solve the problem of shortage of wood resources and are
replaced by biomass material, to overcome this deficiency, a study was conducted to
are looking for a new alternative using wheathered Oil Palm trunk to be a similar
composite such as particleboard or cement board.This composite manufacturing
using oil palm trunks as material and phenol formaldehyde as a binder to be mixed to
form a ceiling board. The resin content used is 7%, 9% and 11% and ceiling has
been completed will be tested to get the results of composite properties and physical
properties

In addition, I have made benchmarking between the ceiling boards from weathered
oil palm trunk with the ceiling board from gypsum . The mechanical and physical
properties tests have also been made to gpysum board.

xii



	NORMALA BINTI ABU BAKAR
	Acknowledgement
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 GENERAL
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification
	1.4 Objective

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Composite
	2.2 Raw Material
	2.3 Application of Composite Material
	2.4 Particleboards Technology
	2.5 Malaysian Particleboard Industries
	2.6 Gypsum
	2.6.1 Uses Of Gypsum
	2.6.2 Gypsum One Types of Ceiling Board
	2.6.2.1 Type of Gypsum Board

	2.6.3 Filler in Gypsum Board
	2.6.4 Finishes
	2.6.5 Advantages Gypsum Boards
	2.6.5.1 Ease of installation
	2.6.5.2 Fire Resistance
	2.6.5.3 Sound Isolation
	2.6.5.4 Durability
	2.6.5.5 Economy


	2.7 Oil Palm Tree
	2.7.1 Historyof Oil Palm
	2.7.2 Malaysia
	2.7.3 Oil Palm Trunk
	2.7.4 Product from Oil Palm Trunk
	2.7.4.1 Medium Density Fiberboard
	2.7.4.2 Plywood
	2.7.4.3 Particleboard
	2.7.4.4 Oil Palm Lumber
	2.7.4.5 Automotive Part Composite

	2.7.5 Weathered Oil Palm Trunk


	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHOD
	3.1 Material preparation
	3.1.1 Debarking
	3.1.2 Cut into smaller block
	3.1.3 Chipping

	3.2 Particle preparation
	3.2.1 Flaking using the Vacuum cleaner
	3.2.2 Screening
	3.2.3 Drying

	3.3 Board manufacture
	3.3.1 Glue mixing and blending
	3.3.2 Mat forming
	3.3.3 Cold press
	3.3.4 Hot press
	3.3.5 Cooling
	3.3.6 Trimming and size
	3.3.7 Sample Cutting and Conditioning
	3.3.8 Method of testing
	3.3.8.1 Internal bonding (IB)
	3.3.8.2 Bending Strength (MOR & MOE)
	3.3.8.3 Water Absorption
	3.3.8.4 Thickness swelling


	3.4 Experimental design

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Mechanical and physical properties of Ceiling Board
	4.2 Statistical significance
	4.3 Effect the Resin Content on Mechanical Properties
	4.4 Effect of particle size on mechanical properties
	4.5 Effect of Particle Size on physical properties
	4.6 Effect of Resin Content on Physical Properties

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	Reference
	APPENDIX
	VITAE



