# WEATHERED OIL PALM TRUNK AS ALTERNATIVE RAW MATERIAL FOR CEILING BOARD (Elaeis guineensis)

## NORMALA BINTI ABU BAKAR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Bio-Composites Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2013** 

## Acknowledgement



Praise to Allah S.W.T for his blessing and guidance for me that we could complete our thesis about preliliminary on study on the mechanical and physical properties of Ceiling board from Weathered Oil Palm on the required time. A lot of obstacle had been through and now it is the time for the assessment by the advisor.

Deepest gratitude goes to Prof Dr. Jamaludin and Prof Dr. Aminudin. The knowledge gave to me and all the comments are really useful to be applied in our final project.

I also very appreciated to all the Wood Industry staff especially to Mr. Rudaini for giving chance and spend time to complete the project in DIP workshop. Although it is his responsibility to take risk and guide me during complete the project, but he still trusts me to use the machinery without hesitation.

Besides that, a real thank you for who help me like Juwairiah, Fatihah and others friend which involved hardly to done and finished my final project properly, many get the experience during conducted this project.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	PAGE
APPROVAL SHEET ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK	ii iii viii ix x xi xii xii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 General	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Justification	3
1.4 Objective	4
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE VIEW	
2.1 Composite	5
2.2 Raw Material	7
2.3 Application of Composite Material	8
2.4 Particleboards Technology	10
2.5 Malaysian Particleboards	11
Industries	
2.6 Gypsum	12
2.6.1 uses of Gypsum	13
2.6.2 Gypsum one types of Ceiling	
Boards	
2.6.2.1 Type of Gypsum	14
2.6.3 Filler in Gypsum Board	15
2.6.4 Finishes	15
2.6.5 Advantages Gypsum Boards	
2.6.5.1 Ease of installation	16
2.6.5.2 Fire Resistance	16
2.6.5.3 Sound Isolation	17
2.6.5.4 Durability	17
2.6.5.5 Economy	18

2.7 Oil Palm Tree	18
2.7.1 History Oil Palm	19
2.7.2 Malaysia	19
2.7.3 Oil Palm Trunk	21
2.7.4 Product From Oil Palm Trunk	21
2.7.4.1 Medium Density Fiberboard	21
2.7.4.2 Plywood	22
2.7.4.3 Particleboard	22
2.7.4.4 Oil Palm Lumber	23
2.7.4.5 Automotive Part Composite	23
2.7.5 Weathered Oil Palm Trunk	23
CHAPTER 3 MATERIAL AND METHOD	
3.1 Material Preparation	24
3.1.1 Debarking	24
3.1.2 Cut into smaller block shape	25
3.1.3 Chipping	26
3.2 Particle Preparation	
3.2.1 Flaking using the Vacuum Cleaner	27
3.2.2 Screening	28
3.2.3 Drying	29
3.3 Board Manufacture	
3.3.1 Glue Mixing and Blending	30
3.3.2 Mat Forming	31
3.3.3 Cold Press	32
3.3.4 Hot press	33
3.3.5 Cooling	34
3.3.6 Trimming and Size	34
3.3.7 Sample Cutting and Conditioning	35
3.3.8 Method Of Testing	36
3.3.8.1 Internal Bonding	37
3.3.8.2 Bending Strength	38
3.3.8.3 Water Absorption	39
3.3.8.4 Thickness swelling	40
3.4 Experimental Design	41
CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION	
4.1 Mechanical and physical properties of Ceiling Board	42
4.2 Statistical Significance	44
4.3 Effect the Resin on Mechanical Properties	45
4.4 Effect of Particle Size on Mechanical Properties	47
4.5 Effect of Particle Size on Physical Properties	49
4.6 Effect on Resin Content on Physical Properties	50

## WEATHERED OIL PALM TRUNK AS ALTERNATIVE RAW MATERIAL FOR CEILING BOARD

(Elaeis guineensis)

BY

### NORMALA BINTI ABU BAKAR

**JULY 2013** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

This project was undertaken by students in their final semester to complete the study. This project aims to solve the problem of shortage of wood resources and are replaced by biomass material, to overcome this deficiency, a study was conducted to are looking for a new alternative using wheathered Oil Palm trunk to be a similar composite such as particleboard or cement board. This composite manufacturing using oil palm trunks as material and phenol formaldehyde as a binder to be mixed to form a ceiling board. The resin content used is 7%, 9% and 11% and ceiling has been completed will be tested to get the results of composite properties and physical properties

In addition, I have made benchmarking between the ceiling boards from weathered oil palm trunk with the ceiling board from gypsum. The mechanical and physical properties tests have also been made to gpysum board.